

No. 23-1261, 23-1263 (Con.)

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

IGAS HOLDINGS, INC., et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent.

AIR-CONDITIONING, HEATING, AND REFRIGERATION INSTITUTE AND
ALLIANCE FOR RESPONSIBLE ATMOSPHERIC POLICY,
Intervenors.

On Petition for Review from the United States
Environmental Protection Agency

**INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONERS IGAS HOLDINGS, INC.; IGAS USA,
INC.; BMP USA, INC.; BMP INTERNATIONAL INC.; L.M. SUPPLY, INC.;**
**COOL MASTER USA, LLC; ASSURED COMFORT A/C, INC.; SCALES N
STUFF, INC.; GOLDEN G IMPORTS LLC, RAMJ ENTERPRISES INC.;**
and JPRP INTERNATIONAL, INC.

JOANN T. SANDIFER
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
8001 Forsyth Blvd., Suite 1500
St. Louis, MO 63105

DANIEL G. SOLOMON
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
1801 Penn. Avenue, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20006

JAMIE SHOOKMAN
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
511 N. Broadway, Suite 1100
Milwaukee, WI 53202

Counsel for Petitioners IGas Holdings, Inc., et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
GLOSSARY.....	xiii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. HFCs.....	4
B. The AIM Act.....	5
C. EPA’s Framework Rule.....	6
D. EPA’s Proposed Rule for the 2024–2028 HFC Allocation.....	7
E. Comments on the Proposed 2024 Rule	9
F. The 2024–2028 HFC Allocation Final Rule	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
STANDING.....	16
ARGUMENT	17

- I. EPA Arbitrarily And Capriciously Excluded 2020 Consumption Activity Data From The Timeframe Used To Determine HFC Consumption Allowance Allocations..... 17
 - A. EPA’s conclusion that the 2020 data is unrepresentative of HFC market conditions is arbitrary and capricious 19
 - 1. EPA’s speculation that 2020 data was distorted because of stockpiling and COVID-19 has no support in the record 19
 - 2. Entities had the opportunity and incentive to stockpile long before Congress showed interest in passing the AIM Act 26
 - 3. EPA should have used averaging to resolve its concerns about 2020 was an outlier year 31
 - B. The 2020 data was sufficiently vetted for consideration in the 2024 Rule..... 35
 - C. Including 2020 in the range of years to determine allowance allocations will not frustrate EPA’s goals to minimize market disruptions and provide a seamless transition through the phasedown steps..... 37
 - 1. Including 2020 will not add more disruption to the market 38
 - 2. Including 2020 would not interfere with promoting long-term planning or maintaining continuity between the stepdown periods..... 46
- CONCLUSION 48
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 50
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 51
- STATUTORY AND REGULATORY ADDENDUM
 - Table of Contents Add. i

American Innovation and Manufacturing Act of 2020, Pub. L. No. 116-260, Div. S, § 103, 134 Stat. 1182, 2255–71 (2020).....	Add. 1
<i>Phasedown of Hydrofluorocarbons: Allowance Allocation Methodology for 2024 and Later Years</i> , 88 Fed. Reg. 46,836 (July 20, 2023).....	Add. 18
<i>Phasedown of Hydrofluorocarbons: Establishing the Allowance Allocation and Trading Program Under the American Innovation and Manufacturing Act</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 55,116 (Oct. 5, 2021).....	Add. 81

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Action for Child.'s Television v. FCC</i> , 821 F.2d 741 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	36
<i>Airmark Corp. v. FAA</i> , 758 F.2d 685 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	35
<i>Allied Loc. & Reg'l Mfrs. Caucus v. EPA</i> , 215 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	22, 29
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 862 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	41
<i>Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue</i> , 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	23, 26, 41
<i>Arkema Inc. v. EPA</i> , 618 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs of Weld Cnty., Colo. v. EPA</i> , 72 F.4th 284 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	16
<i>Catawba Cnty., N.C. v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	34
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 28 F.3d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	22, 43
<i>Clean Wisc. v. EPA</i> , 964 F.3d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	25
<i>Del. Dep't. of Nat. Res. & Env'tl. Control v. EPA</i> , 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	13, 22, 29
<i>Dist. Hosp. Partners, L.P. v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	29

<i>Eagle Broad. Grp., Ltd. v. FCC</i> , 563 F.3d 543 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	34
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....	37
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Fla. Power & Light Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 453 (1972)	13, 25
<i>Gas Appliance Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 998 F.2d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	42
<i>Genuine Parts Co. v. EPA</i> , 890 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	26
<i>Grayscale Invs., LLC v. SEC</i> , 82 F.4th 1239 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	31
<i>Honeywell Int’l, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 705 F.3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	30, 31
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	16
<i>Maryland v. EPA</i> , 958 F.3d 1185 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Merck & Co. v. U.S. Dep’t Health & Hum. Svcs</i> , 962 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	24
<i>Mexichem Fluor, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 866 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	4, 27
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	23
<i>MISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 45 F.4th 248 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	29, 33
<i>Miss. Comm’n on Env’tl. Quality v. EPA</i> , 790 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	12, 17, 43

<i>Mississippi v. EPA</i> , 744 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	12, 13, 17, 23, 41
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Herrington</i> , 768 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	42
<i>Nat’l Shooting Sports Found., Inc. v. Jones</i> , 716 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	23, 43
<i>Nat’l Tel. Coop. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 563 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	45
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	19, 22, 46
<i>S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist. v. EPA</i> , 472 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	46
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Sorenson Commc’ns Inc. v. FCC</i> , 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	34, 47
<i>Steger v. Def. Investigative Serv. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 717 F.2d 1402 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	36
<i>Transactive Corp. v. United States</i> , 91 F.3d 232 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	29
<i>U.S. Sugar Corp. v. EPA</i> , 830 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	13
<i>United States ex rel. Customs Fraud Investigations, LLC. v. Victaulic Co.</i> , 839 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2016)	42
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	21, 44, 46

<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 362 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	47
--	----

Statutes

42 U.S.C.	
§ 7607	3
§ 7607(d)(9)(A)	12
§ 7671a	4
§ 7671c	4
§ 7675	3, 5
§ 7675(e)(2)(A)	5
§ 7675(e)(2)(B)	5
§ 7675(e)(2)(C)	5, 44
§ 7675(e)(2)(D)	5
§ 7675(e)(2)(D)(i)	48
§ 7675(e)(3)	5
§ 7675(k)	3
American Innovation and Manufacturing Act of 2020, Pub. L. No. 116-260, Div. S, § 103, 134 Stat. 1182, 2255–71 (2020)	5

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 84.11(b)(2)	3
40 C.F.R. Part 84	6
<i>Phasedown of Hydrofluorocarbons: Allowance Allocation Methodology for 2024 and Later Years</i> , 87 Fed. Reg. 66,372 (Nov. 3, 2022)	7
<i>Phasedown of Hydrofluorocarbons: Allowance Allocation Methodology for 2024 and Later Years</i> , 88 Fed. Reg. 46,836 (July 20, 2023)	1-3, 7-11, 13-14, 16-17, 19-30, 32-36, 38-48
<i>Phasedown of Hydrofluorocarbons: Establishing the Allowance Allocation and Trading Program Under the American Innovation and Manufacturing Act</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 27,150 (May 19, 2021)	6, 28-30, 32, 39

<i>Phasedown of Hydrofluorocarbons: Establishing the Allowance Allocation and Trading Program Under the American Innovation and Manufacturing Act</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 55,116 (October 5, 2021)	1, 5-7, 16, 19-20, 25, 27, 30, 32-35, 39-40, 42
Proclamation No. 9994, 85 Fed. Reg. 15,337 (Mar. 13, 2021)	24
<i>Protection of Stratospheric Ozone: Change of Listing Status for Certain Substitutes Under the Significant New Alternatives Policy Program</i> , 80 Fed. Reg. 42,870 (July 20, 2015)	11, 27, 42

Other Authorities

Amendment to the Montreal Protocol on Substances that Deplete the Ozone Layer, Oct. 15, 2016, U.N. Doc. C.N.872.2016.TREATIES-XXVII.2.f	5
Comments of the American HFC Coalition, EPA-HQ-OAR-2021-0044-0160 (July 6, 2021)	40
Comments of Arkema, EPA-HQ-OAR-2021-0044-0135 (July 6, 2021)	30
Comments of Arkema Inc., EPA-HQ-OAR-2022-0430-0044 (Dec. 19, 2022)	43
Comments of Daikin U.S. Corporation, EPA-HQ-OAR-2022-0430-0096 (Dec. 19, 2022)	44
Comments of FluoroFusion Specialty Chemicals, Inc., EPA-HQ-OAR-2022-0430-0015 (Dec. 19, 2022)	40, 44
Comments of Honeywell International, Inc., EPA-HQ-OAR-2021-0044-0197 (July 6, 2021)	28, 40
Comments of Honeywell International, Inc., EPA-HQ-OAR-2022-0430-0039 (Dec. 19, 2022).....	43
Comments of IGas Holdings, Inc., EPA-HQ-OAR-2022-0430-0070 (Dec. 19, 2022).....	9, 22, 29, 31, 34, 36, 44
Comments of Koura, EPA-HQ-OAR-2021-0044-0143 (July 6, 2021)	28, 31, 40

Comments of Mexichem Fluor, Inc. d/b/a Koura, EPA-HQ-OAR-2022-0430-0043 (Dec. 19, 2022).....	43
Comments of National Refrigerants, Inc., EPA-HQ-OAR-2022-0430-0046 (Dec. 19, 2022).....	43
Comments of Nature Gas Import and Export, Inc., EPA-HQ-OAR-2022-0430-0029 (Dec. 19, 2022).....	22,34, 36, 44
Comments of RGAS, LLC, EPA-HQ-OAR-2022-0430-0095 (Dec. 19, 2022)	9, 10, 22, 29, 31, 34, 36, 44
Comments of Semiconductor Industry Association, EPA-HQ-OAR-2022-0430-0036 (Dec. 19, 2022).....	45
Comments of The Chemours Company, EPA-HQ-OAR-2021-0044-0216 (July 6, 2021)	40
Comments of The Chemours Company, EPA-HQ-OAR-2022-0430-0047 (Dec. 19, 2022)	31, 40, 43
Dr. Tedros Adhanom Ghebreyesus, Director-General, World Health Organization, Opening Remarks at the Media Briefing on COVID-19 (Mar. 11, 2020), <i>available at</i> https://bit.ly/3Mvelm9	24
Executive Office of the President, The President’s Climate Action Plan (June 2013).....	27
<i>GHGRP Data Relevant to the AIM Act</i> , U.S. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency, https://www.epa.gov/ghgreporting/ghgrp-data-relevant-aim-act	10, 11
<i>HFC Allowances</i> , U.S. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency, https://www.epa.gov/climate-hfcs-reduction/hfc-allowances (last updated on Oct. 19, 2023)	43
Kigali Amendment, U.N. Doc. C.N.872.2016.TREATIES-XXVII.2.f.	28
Montreal Protocol on Substances That Deplete the Ozone Layer, Sept. 16, 1987, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-10, 1522 U.N.T.S. 29	4
Montreal Protocol art. 2F	4

Peter S. Goodman, <i>A Normal Supply Chain? It's 'Unlikely' in 2022</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 6, 2022), https://nyti.ms/3siNe77	24
Press Release, Office of the Spokesperson, Bureau of Global Public Affairs, United States, Canada, and Mexico Submit North American HFC Phase Down Amendment to the Montreal Protocol (April 15, 2015), https://bit.ly/3SDQMvv	27
S. 2448, 115th Cong. (2018)	28
S. 2448, 115th Cong. § 2(a) (2018)	31
